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 Questions and Answers

Section 1: Background to PEPFAR and its Community Grant Programme

1. What has been the experience in the distribution of ARVs in Sofala by the APEs? Since these were designed for other activities? 
 
Answer: This activity was approved in the Country Operational Plan for the Fiscal Year of 2019 (COP19) but is not yet being implemented.

2. What are the challenges of the operationalisation of COP19 during this time of Covid-19? Particularly for Men and Girls. Do follow-up calls play a role in mitigating the impact of Covid-19 on COP19?

Answer: Unfortunately, at the moment we do not have access to data for men, but for girls, it was possible to reach between 12% and 15% of them. Many girls do not have a cell phone and for some girls contact was made through their mentors. This is in response to the current PEPAR Community Grantees (COP19)

3. Will the next projects that are to be implemented by PEPFAR address COVID-19? 

Answer: The projects planned for COP20 (which will start in October 2020) will not directly address COVID-19, but there is no doubt that all project implementation will need to be adjusted due to COVID-19.

4. Is there a reference or list of Health Facilities supported by PEPFAR? 

Answer: Please refer to the NOFO for provinces and districts that will be supported through the Community Grants Program in COP20. You can refer to the larger list of provinces and districts that are covered in COP20 in the Strategic Direction Summary (under COP20 on the PEPFAR Information and Resources page on the Embassy Website): 
https://mz.usembassy.gov/our-relationship/pepfar/information-and-resources/ 

5. We would like to inquire whether there are other resources available that can be used to supplement the Rural Development Programs?

Answer: Not through the PEPFAR Community Grant Program but you may contact other U.S. Government agencies implementing activities in the field of Rural Development.

6. Are PEPFAR/COP/Small-Grants funds available for homemade masks?

Answer: If this expense is approved in advance when submitting the proposal, the purchase of cloth/capsule masks are acceptable, as they are not considered Personal Protective Equipment. Please note that these types of masks should not be used for clinical use.

Session 2: COP20 Community-Led Monitoring 

1. I ask that the team clarify the concept of ‘community’ as it can have various interpretations. 

Answer: For purposes of PEPFAR program activities, the concept ‘community’ is used to refer to a form of association or group.

2. What is PEPFAR's advice to foster Community-Led Monitoring (CLM)? (1) Necessary through networking/coalitions or even (2) through CBOs with some organizational robustness?

Answer: The most effective Community-Led Monitoring efforts are based on organizations or coalitions with organized groups or affiliates in the communities - bringing together various voices at the local level to generate power - and a central body capable of managing the effort and linking it to sub-groups. Hence, a monitoring effort executed by an organisation/coalition in a responsible manner is necessary in order to increase/build accountability.

3. We work with prisoners and the Health Facilities are in prisons.  I would like to know whether this group of people are eligible for Health Facilities in prisons?

Answer: The goal of Community-Led Monitoring is to collect, compile, and analyse patient experiences and use that information to advocate for changes and improvements in patient services. If an organization already has a partnership with Health Facilities in prisons and would like to use the concept of Community-Led Monitoring to lobby for better patient care, we would accept your proposal for review.

4. Is CLM comprehensive for TB programs, such as the QUOTE TB LIGHT package feature to monitor TB services? 

Answer: PEPFAR's primary focus in the current funding cycle is HIV treatment and improving retention.

5. Would PEPFAR be in favour of extending the period of the proposals given that one year is rather a short period.

Answer: We welcome the suggestion, and will consider it in future funding cycles.

Session 3: How to prepare an application for a Grant from the State Department and Application Requirements 

1. Speaking of evidence. We intend to work with groups of people with disabilities in the community, but there is no numerical data that would allow us to have a baseline against which we can measure whether or not that group has increased access to treatment. We have testimonies from people with disabilities living with HIV about the difficulties they face. What would you advise us to do? Are they enough to make a strong proposal? 

Answer: This is a critical topic. It is important to include testimonies from people with disabilities living with HIV in your proposal, but it is also important to include other types of data. We recommend that you analyse official data from INAS (National Institute for Social Action) on this population to support your proposal. 

2. I would like to know whether the DUNS number is registered annually or if it remains the same?

Answer: There is no requirement to annually update the DUNS number. It is a once-off registration. Only the SAM.gov registration should be updated annually.

3. Is it possible for an organization to use the DUNS number used in another project, even if it is a USAID opportunity?

Answer: There is no requirements to annually update the DUNS number. It is a once-off registration. Only the SAM.gov registration should be updated annually.

4. It has been difficult to download the 424 form. 

Answer: Our team will send the forms and records of this training. Please send any requests to MaputoPepfarCommunityGrants@state.gov.

5. Is there a form that you should follow for the submission of project proposals?

Answer: SF424, SF424A, SF424B Project information form.

Session 4: Financing Restrictions 

1. I would like to know if the remuneration costs of the people involved in directing the project will be covered. I refer to for example the LOF (level of effort) of support people and accounting. 

Answer: PEPFAR Community Grants do not fund salaries, except for incentives for volunteers and activists.

2. Outside the CBOs manual of procedures, there are other budget limits that require the request for quotes, 3 quotes, for funds up to 30,000 USD.

Answer: Organizations generally have their own internal regulations setting the thresholds for procurement processes. These are reviewed and discussed during the pre-selection process.

General Questions 
1. We would like to know how a CBO that has never been audited but has implemented PEPFAR programs in the past would be handled?

Answer: Having implemented PEPFAR programs in the past, we believe there has been internal auditing through monitoring by program managers at the PEPFAR level. If you have successfully completed the project, i.e. good results with significant impact, there is a record in the U.S. Government Grant Management System that can be accessed via the DUNS number.

2. COP19 is ongoing and almost in its final phase, I would like you to pass COP20 on to us because it will start shortly.

Answer: You can find COP20 documents at this link: 
https://mz.usembassy.gov/our-relationship/pepfar/information-and-resources/
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Session 1: How to register with SAMs (to get DUNS and CAGE number) 
1. Should associations that have registered for previous projects register again this year?

Answer: If they already have a DUNS number, they only need to renew their registration at SAM.gov if they have not yet done so.

2. How long does it take to obtain a DUNS number?

Answer: If you do not have a DUNS number issued to you within 72 hours, you should contact govt@dnb.com explaining that you are waiting for your DUNS number and that you have already provided information about your organization.

3. What is the difference between DUNS and SAM?

Answer: DUNS is a once-off registration while registration with SAM.gov must be renewed annually.

4. Is the link for the annual renewal of DUNS the same when you want a new DUNS?

Answer: DUNS is a one-time registration and does not need to be renewed.

5. We are without sound at the moment, but I would like to inquire whether we need to register with SAM, given that we have a DUNS number?

Answer: If you already have a DUNS number and have not renewed your registration at SAM.gov, you should do so. This is not a registration but a renewal.

6. Before registering and obtaining the number, is it not possible to submit the complete project proposal? Or can we do everything simultaneously?

Answer: It would be advisable to have the registrations in order before the deadline for submission of proposals and include this information with your proposal.

7. How do we differentiate between NCAGE and DUNS and how do we get this NCAGE?

Answer: NGACE is a 5-digit number containing letters and numbers, e.g. Z0WW1, and DUNS is a 9-digit number containing only numbers, e.g. 123456789. To obtain the NCAGE go to the following link: 
 https://eportal.nspa.nato.int/AC135Public/scage/CageList.aspx 

8. At this stage there is difficulty with confirmation Note: US NCAGE database (CSI - https://cage.dla.mil/search/) must be updated to continue with SAM registration. the link has expired before confirmation.
Answer: Generally, this problem is due to the poor quality of the internet signal. Should the problem occur, please contact the PEPFAR Coordination Office MaputoPEPFARCommunityGrants@state.gov. 

9. Can the renewal of the registration in SAM after the end of the submission of proposals while the proposal is being submitted be considered?

Answer: It would be advisable to have the registrations in order before the deadline for submission of proposals and include this information with your proposal.

Session 2: Who is eligible for PEPFAR funding and Focus on funding allocation 

1. For organizations that operate at a national level, more specifically, in the Central Region of the country and wish to expand their operations to the Southern Region with their offices in Maputo, is it possible for them to apply for these funds? (For example, operate in Zambezia with offices in Maputo, is it possible for them to expand their operations to Maputo?

Answer: Yes, however you have to ensure that in addition to having your offices based in Maputo, the organization's activities are located in the districts noted in the NOFO.

2. Is this grant specifically for organizations of People living with HIV or affected by HIV? or does it cover other organizations?

Answer: This grant is for Mozambican registered non-profit organizations that are led by People Living with HIV (Infected) or Affected with HIV highlighting key population groups (sex workers, men who have sex with men, injecting drug users and prisoners), young people (teenage boys and girls), young men and individuals living with HIV+ who have a physical disability, according to the published Notice of Funding Opportunity.

3. Is it possible for the Organization to apply for funding in two provinces?

Answer: Yes, however, the Organization would have to submit two proposals and as an Organization it could only be selected to operate in one province, that is, each Organization is entitled to receive only one grant/concession. An organisation cannot be financed several times, even if it has competed in different geographical areas with different proposals.

4. Can this grant fund the creation of group-type spaces, train them to better monitor services? As opposed to providing services as it has been doing?

Answer: PEPFAR's main focus in this current funding cycle is the Community-Led Monitoring program to improve HIV treatment in the Health Facilities and improve treatment retention. 

5. Can the previous project be transferred to other remote areas?

Answer: The project has to be implemented in the provinces and districts selected in the Notice of Funding Opportunity published for COP20: Maputo Province (Matola, Boane, Magude, Manhiça, Marracuene, Matutuine, Moamba and Namaacha); Gaza (Bilene, Chibuto, Chókwe, Chonguene, Guijá, Limpopo, Mabalane, Mandlakaze, Mapai, Massingir and Xai-Xai); and Inhambane (Funhalouro, Govuro, Homoine, Inhambane, Inharrime, Inhassoro, Jangamo, Mabote, Massinga, Maxixe, Morrumbene, Panda, Vilankulo and Zavala).

6. Are funds only for Community-Led Monitoring issues without any direct support?

Answer: Yes, the funds that will be provided for COP20 by the PEPFAR Community Grants Department are for Community-Led Monitoring only and cannot be reallocated to any program other than that under the Notice of Funding Opportunity.

7. Can churches led by PLHIV not apply?

Answer: Yes, they may, provided that they meet all other eligibility requirements under the Notice of Funding Opportunity. For example, they are registered non-profit Mozambican organizations that are led by People Living with HIV (Infected) or Affected with HIV highlighting key population groups (sex workers, men who have sex with men, injecting drug users and prisoners), young people (teenage boys and girls), young men and individuals living with HIV+ who have a physical disability.

8. If there is an organization that has representation in the districts covered by the Funding Opportunity Notice, is it eligible to apply to each district?

Answer: Yes, but it is not only being represented in the covered districts, but the organization's performance (which includes the project and funds) in this Community-Led Monitoring program should also be based on the covered districts only.

9. I would like to know if each province will be funded only 1 project or will each district be funded only 1 project?

Answer: Each organization is only entitled to one grant, which is a project to be funded and the field of operation of this organization may only be in the 3 selected provinces.

10. We would like clarification on the target groups. Can an organization cover more than two target groups or should it focus on one group?

Answer: Yes, if the target groups fall within these criteria: People Living with HIV (Infected) or Affected with HIV highlighting key population groups (sex workers, men who have sex with men, injecting drug users and prisoners), young people (teenage boys and girls), young men, and physically disabled individuals living with HIV+ according to the published Notice of Funding Opportunity.

Session 5: Overview of PEPFAR’s financial and programme reports 

1. Can PEPFAR share an example of a Performance Framework of preference for small grants?

Answer: The tools will be shared with selected end recipients in the appropriate forum. If you are already a PEPFAR partner and need the tool for reporting purposes, please apply at MaputoPEPFARCommunityGrants@state.gov. 

2. Regarding the success stories! Does the Newsletter have a framework for this component?

Answer: A newsletter is different from a success story that addresses an outcome and a certain impact.
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